
      IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE 11th  

      JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR  

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA  

RAQUEL REGALADO  

      CIVIL DIVISION   

  Plaintiff,   CASE NO.: 16-27087 CA (22) 

vs. 

 

CARLOS A. GIMENEZ, et. al.,  

 

  Defendant.  

_____________________________/ 

 

ORDER DISMISSING AMENDED COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE 

 

I. Introduction  

 

In her initial “Complaint” Plaintiff, Raquel Regalado (“Regalado”), asked that 

the Court “declare” her opponent in the upcoming election for Mayor of Miami-Dade 

County – Defendant Carlos Gimenez (“Gimenez”) – unqualified to seek office and 

remove him from the November 8, 2016 ballot.  Regalado claimed an entitlement to 

such extraordinary relief due to Gimenez’s alleged failure to comply with Florida 

Statute § 99.061(7)(a)1 which requires that a candidate’s filing fee be paid with a 

“cashier’s check” if  their initial “check is returned by the bank for any reason….”  Id.  

Regalado alleged, “upon information and belief,” that Gimenez’s first check had in fact 

been “rejected by Gimenez’s bank” and replaced with another check drawn on his 

campaign account.  Complaint, ¶ 15. 

As it turns out Regalado’s “belief” was incorrect because, as confirmed by 

Carolina Lopez – a Deputy Supervisor with the Elections Department – Gimenez’s 
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initial check was never sent to the bank for deposit; the reason being that it was 

misdated.1  Recognizing this obvious scrivener’s error, the Department notified 

Gimenez and allowed him an opportunity to replace the check.  As one might expect 

Gimenez accepted that “opportunity.” 

Because Gimenez’s first check was never sent to, and a fortiori never “returned 

by,” any bank the Court – with little difficulty – concluded that Regalado had no 

chance of success on the merits of that claim and denied her “Emergency Motion for 

Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.”  See October 31, 2016 Order.  Regalado now 

attempts to mend her hold by insisting that in contacting Gimenez, and providing him 

an opportunity to replace the misdated check, the Supervisor of Elections violated 

Florida Statute § 99.061(7)(c).  That sub-section of § 99.061(7) provides: 

The filing officer performs a ministerial function in reviewing qualifying 

papers. In determining whether a candidate is qualified, the filing officer 

shall review the qualifying papers to determine whether all items required 

by paragraph (a) have been properly filed and whether each item is 

complete on its face, including whether items that must be verified have 

been properly verified pursuant to s. 92.525(1)(a). The filing officer may 

not determine whether the contents of the qualifying papers are accurate. 

 

Id.  (Emphasis added).    

According to Regalado, upon receipt of qualifying papers the Department is only 

authorized to notify a candidate of “missing or incomplete items.” See § 99.061(7)(b), 

Fla. Stat. (2011) (the filing officer shall make reasonable effort to notify the candidate  

of “missing or incomplete items”).  And she insists that no “items” that Gimenez was 

                     

1 The check was dated June 10, 2015 – as opposed to 2016.  
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statutorily required to file were “missing or incomplete.”  Rather in her view the date 

on the check was merely “inaccurate” – a flaw the Department lacked the legal ability 

to perceive or bring to Gimenez’s attention. 

 In sum, Regalado claims that the Supervisor of Elections “violated Florida law 

for the benefit of Gimenez,” and that Gimenez “promptly took advantage” of that 

violation in an “attempt to cure the fatally flawed June 2015 check.…”   Amended 

Complaint, ¶ 52.  And because in her view the Supervisor of Elections “went 

impermissibly beyond its ministerial function in violation of Florida law,” Regalado 

asks the Court to declare: (a) the “status of Defendant Gimenez’s candidacy”; and (b) 

that the Supervisor of Elections “violated Florida Statute § 99.061(7)(c).”  Amended 

Complaint, p. 16.    

II.  The Motions to Dismiss 

 Defendants Gimenez and Christina White – in her capacity as Miami-Dade 

County Supervisor of Elections – move to dismiss the Amended Complaint with 

prejudice.  They claim that: (a) nothing in § 99.061(7)(c) prevented the Department 

from notifying Gimenez of a scrivener’s error on his check; (b) Regalado lacks 

standing to challenge the Department’s decision to notify Gimenez of the error; and (c) 

she waited too long to assert her claimed rights.   See Dobson v. Dunlap, 576 F. Supp. 

2d 181, 183 (D. Me. 2008) (“[t]here is no constitutional right to procrastinate”); Fulani 

v. Hogsett, 917 F.2d 1028, 1071 (7th Cir. 1990) (Laches, “[i]n the context of elections, 
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means that any claim against a state electoral procedure must be expressed 

expeditiously”).  The Court ordered expedited briefing on these motions and 

entertained oral argument on November 2, 2016.  The matter is now ripe for 

disposition.  

III.  Analysis  

 The first (and possibly dispositive) question presents a matter of statutory 

construction: by concluding that a candidate’s check is misdated – and offering him an 

opportunity to replace it – has the Department impermissibly determined “whether the 

contents of the qualifying papers are accurate?”  See § 99.061(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2011).2 

 The legal principles that inform the Court’s analysis are well settled.    

 In matters of statutory construction it is fundamental that “legislative intent is 

the polestar by which the court must be guided . . . .”  State v. Webb, 398 So. 2d 820, 

824 (Fla. 1981); see also Princeton Homes, Inc. v. Morgan, 38 So. 3d 207, 210-11 

(Fla. 4th DCA 2010).  To ascertain that intent courts consider a variety of factors 

“including the language used, the subject matter, the purpose designed to be 

accomplished, and all other relevant and proper matters.”  Badaraco v. Suncoast 

                     

2 Regalado again forcibly argues that a misdated check is not a “missing or incomplete” item and hence outside the scope 

of § 99.061(7)(b).  Even if correct her point is legally irrelevant.  Sub-section (b) mandates that the Department make a 

“reasonable effort to notify the candidate” of “missing or incomplete items.”  Id.   It does not bar the Department – as a 

matter of policy – from bringing other deficiencies (i.e., a scrivener’s error) to a candidate’s attention.  Thus, the question 

here is not whether the misdated check was a “missing or incomplete” item.  The only pertinent question is whether the 

Department impermissibly determined “whether the contents” of Gimenez’s “qualifying papers” were “accurate.”  

§ 99.061(7)(c), Fla. Stat. (2011).  Sub-section (b), however, is relevant to an analysis of that question because the statute 

(§ 99.061(7)) must be read as a cohesive whole. See, e.g., Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The 

Interpretation of Legal Texts 167 (2012) (“[p]erhaps no interpretative fault is more common than the failure to follow the 

whole-text canon, which calls on the judicial interpreter to consider the entire text, in view of its structure and of the 
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Towers V Assocs., 676 So. 2d 502, 503 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) (citing Am. Bakeries Co. v. 

Haines City, 180 So. 524, 532 (Fla. 1938)); see also Bautista v. State, 863 So. 2d 1180, 

1185 (Fla. 2003) (“‘To discern legislative intent, courts must consider the statute as a 

whole, including the evil to be corrected, the language, title, and history of its 

enactment, and the state of law already in existence on the statute.’” (citation omitted)). 

 It is of course true that a “statute must be given its plain and obvious meaning.”  Holly 

v. Auld, 450 So. 2d 217, 219 (Fla. 1984) (quoting A.R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey, 

137 So. 2d 157, 159 (Fla. 1931)).   

If the “language of the statute is clear and unambiguous and conveys a clear and 

definite meaning, there is no occasion for resorting to the rules of statutory 

interpretation and construction . . . .”  Id. (quoting A.R. Douglass, 137 So. 2d at 159); 

see also Kingsway Amigo Ins. Co. v. Ocean Health, Inc., 63 So. 3d 63, 66 (Fla. 4th 

DCA 2011) (same).  That does not, however, mean that parts – or in this case sub-parts 

– of a statute should be read in isolation.  Rather, “[e]very statute must be read as a 

whole with meaning ascribed to every portion and due regard given to the semantic and 

contextual interrelationship between its parts.”  Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach 

Erosion Control Dist., 604 So. 2d 452, 455 (Fla. 1992) (quoting Fleischman v. Dep’t 

of Prof’l Regulation, 441 So. 2d 1121, 1123 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983)).  In other words, it is 

the Court’s duty to examine a statute as a “cohesive whole,” Palm Beach Cnty. 

Canvassing Bd. v. Harris, 772 So. 2d 1273, 1287 (Fla. 2000), so as “‘to give effect to 

                                                                  

physical and logical relation of its many parts”).   
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every clause in it, and to accord meaning and harmony to all of its parts.’”  Jones v. 

ETS of New Orleans, Inc., 793 So. 2d 912, 914-15 (Fla. 2001) (quoting Acosta v. 

Richter, 671 So. 2d 149, 153-54 (Fla. 1996)). 

 Finally, “a literal interpretation of the language of a statute need not be given 

when to do so would lead to an unreasonable or ridiculous conclusion.”  Holly, 450 So. 

2d at 219 (citing Johnson v. Presbyterian Homes of Synod of Fla., Inc., 239 So. 2d 256 

(Fla. 1970)); see also Vrchota Corp. v. Kelly, 42 So. 3d 319, 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 2010) 

(“The legislature is not presumed to enact statutes that provide for absurd results.”); 

Badaraco, 676 So. 2d at 503 (“Where focusing on literal statutory language leads to 

absurd or unreasonable conclusions . . . a court will look beyond the ordinary meaning 

of the statutory language.”) (citing Weber v. Dobbins, 616 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1993)). 

 Mindful of these overarching principles the Court now turns to the question of 

whether the Department violated § 99.061(7)(c) by concluding that Gimenez’s check 

was misdated and notifying him of the error.  

The Court begins – as it must – by looking to the words of the statute itself. 

Raymond James Fin. Services, Inc. v. Phillips, 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013) (in applying 

principles of statutory construction, courts must begin with the actual language used in 

the statute).  Sub-section (c) again instructs that “[i]n determining whether a candidate 

is qualified… [t]he filing officer may not determine whether the contents of the 

qualifying papers are accurate.”  Id.  The first question then is whether a “check” is in 



7 

 

fact a “qualifying paper” for purposes of this provision.  

Unfortunately, our election statutes, including Chapter 99, contain no definition 

of the term “qualifying papers.”  Nor does any substantive provision of the statute 

illuminate upon what particular documents are included in this descriptive term.  

Section 99.061(2), however, provides that each person seeking to qualify for elected 

office “shall file his or her qualification papers with,” and “pay the qualifying fee” to, 

the supervisor of elections.  Id.  This portion of the statute therefore suggests that the 

“fee” (i.e., check) is not itself a “qualifying paper.”  Rather, it is simply one of the 

“items” that must be received “by the filing officer by the end of the qualifying 

period.”  § 99.061(7)(a), Fla. Stat. (2011).  Furthermore, unlike undeniable “qualifying 

papers” – such as a public disclosure statement of financial interests – a “check” is not 

something that is subject to investigation in order to “determine” its “accuracy.”  It is 

merely a negotiable instrument that must be properly completed and signed.   The 

Court therefore has serious doubts as to whether a “check” is even a “qualifying paper” 

for purposes of § 99.061(7)(c).   

But even assuming arguendo that a “check” is in fact a “qualifying paper” for 

purposes of § 99.061(7)(c), the Court concludes that the Department is not 

“determining” a matter of “accuracy” by observing – and bringing to the candidate’s 

attention – an obvious scrivener’s error or even a mistaken amount.  While the Court 

acknowledges that the operative phrase in sub-section (c) may not be a model of 
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clarity, it finds that the provision  – as plainly written – prevents the filing officer from 

determining whether a candidate is – as a factual matter – qualified for office, or 

whether – as a factual matter – the substantive information provided via his “qualifying 

papers” is accurate; matters which, if challenged, would be determined in a judicial 

forum.  See, e.g., State ex rel. Shevin v. Stone, 279 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1972); State ex rel. 

Cherry v. Stone, 265 So. 2d 56 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972).  Put simply, the statute prevents 

disqualification based upon a filing officer’s conclusion that the information provided 

by the candidate is not factually accurate, even when the officer knows that the 

candidate does not meet the constitutional or statutory requirements for office.  

 This conclusion is supported not only by the text of § 99.061(7)(c) itself,  but 

also by a reading of the entire statute in pari materia, and consideration of the purpose 

the statute is designed to accomplish.  Badaraco, supra.   As sub-section (b) of the 

same statute makes clear, the Legislature sought to ensure that candidates are not 

disqualified simply because their paperwork may be deficient.  Recognizing the 

sovereign right of the people to elect their officials, and that the right to hold elected 

office is a valuable one that should not be easily abridged, the Legislature mandated 

that filing officers make “a reasonable effort” to notify candidates of filing deficiencies 

in the form of “missing or incomplete” items.  By doing so the Legislature sought to 

ensure that otherwise qualified candidates are not disqualified, and that voters are not 

thereby disenfranchised, due to objectively ascertainable and easily correctable filing 
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errors.  

The next section of the statute – sub-section (c) – compliments sub-section (b) 

and also seeks to prevent disqualification by ensuring that filing officers will not act in 

a quasi-judicial capacity and adjudicate factual disputes in order to determine whether 

a candidate is in fact “qualified” to serve.  Thus, sub-section (c), which again must be 

read in pari materia with sub-section (b), prohibits a filing officer from determining 

whether a candidate’s qualifying papers are accurate not in the abstract, but rather 

when “determining whether the candidate is qualified.…” Id. (Emphasis added).    

Again, this sub-section – like the one preceding it – is intended to prevent 

disqualification by prohibiting the Department from “looking behind” the information 

supplied by the candidate.  This provision is not – as Regalado posits – intended to 

cause disqualification by hamstringing the Department’s ability to communicate with a 

candidate and advise him of easily curable filing deficiencies.  In sum, the contextual 

interrelationship between subsections (b) and (c) demonstrates that both provisions are 

designed to prevent the disqualification of candidates.  

It is no doubt true – as Regalado argues – that an error in the form of a misdated 

check may not fall comfortably into sub-section (b) of the statute which – read literally 

– applies only in a circumstance where an “item” required to be filed is missing 

altogether, or one where required information is totally absent.  Literally speaking a 

misdated check may not be a “missing” or “incomplete” item.  But even if the Court 
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applied such a literal interpretation of sub-section (b) this would mean only that the 

Department was not required to make reasonable notification efforts.  Moreover, the 

fact that the scenario here may not be covered by sub-section (b) does not ipso facto 

mean that sub-section (c) was violated.  To the contrary, in the Court’s view a filing 

officer’s appreciation of an obviously incorrect year on a check is hardly a 

“determination” that the “contents” of a candidates’ qualifying papers are “inaccurate.” 

 It is merely an objective recognition of a scrivener’s error.  And on top of that nothing 

in § 99.061(7)(c) expressly – or by reasonable implication – precludes any type of 

communication with a candidate.  The statute merely prevents the Department from 

assessing the accuracy of a candidate’s qualifying papers in “determining” whether she 

is qualified for office.   

Because the “circumstance” presented here arguably did not mandate, and 

certainly did not preclude, notification as a matter of statutory law, the Court finds that 

the decision of whether to alert the candidate, and provide an opportunity to cure, was 

one left to the discretion of the Department.  And the Department’s policy – which 

should be commended and encouraged – is to provide an opportunity to correct non-

substantive errors so that qualified candidates will not be taken out of the game due to 

a failure to dot an “i” or cross a “t.” Hurt v. Naples, 299 So. 2d 17, 21 (Fla. 1974) 

([t]he people should have available opportunity to select their public officer from a 

multiple choice of candidates. Widening the field of candidates is the rule, not the 
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exception, in Florida”). 

Finally, acceptance of Regalado’s cramped reading of sub-section (b) and 

expansive reading of sub-section (c) would lead to absurd results.  A candidate whose 

check was missing altogether, or whose check was unsigned or undated, would be 

statutorily entitled to a sub-section (b) notification and chance to cure.  But sub-section 

(c) would bar the Department from giving the same courtesy to a candidate who 

innocently errs by submitting a check with an incorrect date or amount.  The Court will 

not “interpret” the statute in a manner that would result in such an absurdity.  See, e.g., 

In re Rouss, 221 N.Y. 81, 116 N.E. 782, 785 (1917) (Cardozo, J) (undesirable 

“[c]onsequences cannot alter statutes, but may help to fix their meaning”). State ex rel. 

Siegendorf v. Stone, 266 So. 2d 345, 346 (Fla. 1972) (“[l]iteral and ‘total compliance’ 

with statutory language which reaches hypersensitive levels and which strains the 

quality of justice is not required to fairly and substantially meet the statutory 

requirements to qualify as a candidate for public office”). 

  In sum, the Court concludes that § 99.061(7)(c) did not prevent the Department 

from notifying Gimenez that his check was misdated, thereby providing him an 

opportunity to replace it.3  The Court therefore need not address questions such as: (a) 

                     

3 The Court notes that the Secretary of State – who is tasked with the responsibility to “obtain and maintain uniformity in 

the interpretation and implementation of the election laws,” see Florida Statute § 97.012, also interprets the statute as 

allowing notification when the Department is confronted with a questionable qualifying check.  See Div. of Elections Op. 

11-05.   That Agency interpretation is entitled to deference.  See, e.g., Atl. Shores Resort, LLC v. 507 S. St. Corp., 937 

So. 2d 1239 (Fla. 3d DCA 2006) (“[a]n agency's interpretation of the guidelines that it is charged with administrating is 

entitled to judicial deference, and should not be overturned as long as the interpretation is in the range of permissible 

interpretations”).   
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whether Regalado has standing to challenge the Department’s actions; (b) whether her 

claim is barred by laches; or (c) whether any remedy even exists for a violation of this 

particular sub-section of the statute. See, e.g., Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp., 644 So. 2d 

983 (Fla. 1994).4 

IV.  Conclusion 

On Tuesday the citizens of Miami-Dade County will go to the polls to elect their 

Mayor.  He or she will not be anointed by judicial fiat.  So it is time for Plaintiff to 

make her “argument” to those who have the power to place her in office – the voters.  

Accordingly, it is hereby, 

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED: 

This action is DISMISSED WITH PREJUDICE.    

DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at Miami-Dade County, Florida, on 11/03/16. 

 
 
________________________________ 
MICHAEL HANZMAN 
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE 

                                                                  

 

4 Although the Court need not decide this issue it notes that: (a) “whether a statutory cause of action should be judicially 

implied is a question of legislative intent,” see QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apartment Ass'n, Inc., 94 So. 3d 541, 

550 (Fla. 2012); and (b) nothing in Chapter 99 suggests that the Legislature intended to confer a civil remedy to persons 

claimed to be aggrieved by a violation of §99.061(7)(c).  In fact, the Legislature provided a remedy (i.e., disqualification) 

for a violation of other parts of the same statute.  See, e.g., § 99.061(7)(a)1 (providing for disqualification in the event the 

candidate does not pay the filing fee by “cashier’s check” if the initial check is returned by the bank).  The fact that the 

Legislature did not similarly provide a remedy for a violation of § 99.061(7)(c) strongly suggests that it did not intend 

there to be one.  And a statute such as § 99.061(7)(c), that does not purport to establish a private right of action but 

merely makes provisions to secure the welfare of the public, will generally not be considered as establishing civil 

liability. Moyant v. Beattie, 561 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990). 

  

 



13 

 

FINAL ORDERS AS TO ALL PARTIES 

SRS DISPOSITION NUMBER 12 

THE COURT DISMISSES THIS CASE AGAINST ANY 

PARTY NOT LISTED IN THIS FINAL ORDER OR 

PREVIOUS ORDER(S). THIS CASE IS CLOSED AS 

TO ALL PARTIES. 

Judge’s Initials MH 
 

 
The parties served with this Order are indicated in the accompanying 11th Circuit email 
confirmation which includes all emails provided by the submitter.  The movant shall 
IMMEDIATELY serve a true and correct copy of this Order, by mail, facsimile, email or 
hand-delivery, to all parties/counsel of record for whom service is not indicated by the 
accompanying 11th Circuit confirmation, and file proof of service with the Clerk of Court. 
 
Signed original order sent electronically to the Clerk of Courts for filing in the Court file. 

MICHAEL A. HANZMAN 

CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE 

 

 

Copies furnished to: 

 

Peter A. Gonzalez, Esquire 

PGonzalez@SMGQLAW.com 

jkellner@smgqlaw.com 

Juan-Carlos Planas, Esquire 

JCPlanas@KYMPLAW.com 

aserrano@kymplaw.com  

Oren Rosenthal, Esquire 

orosent@miamidade.gov 

Abigail Williams, Esquire  

apw1@miamidade.gov  
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